
 

 

9 Payson Road, Suite 150    Foxborough, MA 02035    Tel: 508-339-3200    Fax: 508-339-3248 

 

S O V E R E I G N  C O N S U L T I N G  I N C .  

 
August 15, 2024 
 
Town of Hingham Conservation Department 
210 Central Street 
Hingham, Massachusetts 02043 
 
Via Electronic Submittal (conservation@hingham-ma.gov) and Printed Submittal 
 

Request for Certificate of Compliance (DEP File #034-343)Re:
 Former Queen Anne’s ARCO 

 

 

 

 

  
David G. Billo, LSP, LEED APMatthew Duclos
Office ManagerProject Manager

  
Attachments: WPA Form 8A: Request for Certificate of Compliance 

Check payable to the Town of Hingham 
 Letter from Licensed Site Professional 

Site Photos 
Policy on Receipt of Information 
Voluntary 21 Day Waiver (COC) 

 
cc:  With Attachments: 

                 
Edward Henke for Equilon Enterprises, LLC dba Shell Oil Products US 
20954 S. Wilmington Ave, Carson, CA  90810 
Sovereign File – 2L704

10 Washington Street
Norwell, MA
RTN 4-0134

To the Town of Hingham Conservation Department:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Equilon), Sovereign Consulting
Inc. (Sovereign) is submitting the attached Request for Certificate of Compliance for the property
located at 1192 and 1220 Main Street in Hingham, Massachusetts (DEP File #034-343).

If you have any questions regarding this submittal, please feel free to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,
SOVEREIGN CONSULTING INC.



 

  

 

WPA FORM 8A 

August 15, 2024Request for Certificate of Compliance (DEP File #034-343)
1192 and 1220 Main Street, Hingham, MA



  
wpaform8a.doc •• rev. 5/29/14 Page 1 of 2 

          

 

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection  
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands 

WPA Form 8A – Request for Certificate of Compliance 
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40  
 

 
DEP File Number: 

 
034-343 
Provided by DEP 

 A. Project Information 

Important: 
When filling out 
forms on the 
computer, use 
only the tab 
key to move 
your cursor - 
do not use the 
return key. 

 

1. This request is being made by: 

 Dave Billo, LSP (Sovereign Consulting Inc.) on behalf of Shell Oil Products U.S 
Name  

 9 Payson Road (Suite 150) 
Mailing Address 

 Foxborough 
City/Town 

MA 
State 

02035 
Zip Code 

 508-339-3200 
Phone Number 

2. This request is in reference to work regulated by a final Order of Conditions issued to: 

 Shell Oil Company 
Applicant  

 May 7, 1991  
Dated 

034-343  
DEP File Number 

Upon completion 
of the work 
authorized in  
an Order of 
Conditions, the 
property owner 
must request a 
Certificate of 
Compliance  
from the issuing 
authority stating 
that the work or 
portion of the 
work has been 
satisfactorily 
completed. 
 
  

3.  The project site is located at: 

 1192 and 1220 Main Street 
Street Address 

Hingham 
City/Town  

Map 204 
Assessors Map/Plat Number 

Lots  22 and 23 
Parcel/Lot Number 

4. The final Order of Conditions was recorded at the Registry of Deeds for: 

 Richard Starr and George Scothorne 
Property Owner (if different)  

 Plymouth 
County 

10324 
Book 

176-180 
Page  

       
Certificate (if registered land) 

5. This request is for certification that (check one): 

 the work regulated by the above-referenced Order of Conditions has been satisfactorily completed. 

 the following portions of the work regulated by the above-referenced Order of Conditions have 
been satisfactorily completed (use additional paper if necessary). 

       
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 the above-referenced Order of Conditions has lapsed and is therefore no longer valid, and the 
work regulated by it was never started. 
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection  
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands 

WPA Form 8A – Request for Certificate of Compliance 
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40  
 

 
DEP File Number: 

 
034-343 
Provided by DEP 

 A. Project Information (cont.) 

 
6. Did the Order of Conditions for this project, or the portion of the project subject to this request, contain 

an approval of any plans stamped by a registered professional engineer, architect, landscape 
architect, or land surveyor? 

 

 
  Yes  If yes, attach a written statement by such a professional certifying substantial 

compliance with the plans and describing what deviation, if any, exists from the plans 
approved in the Order. 

  

 
  No 

 

 
 

 

 B. Submittal Requirements 

 Requests for Certificates of Compliance should be directed to the issuing authority that issued the final 
Order of Conditions (OOC). If the project received an OOC from the Conservation Commission, submit 
this request to that Commission. If the project was issued a Superseding Order of Conditions or was the 
subject of an Adjudicatory Hearing Final Decision, submit this request to the appropriate DEP Regional 
Office (see http://www.mass.gov/eea/agencies/massdep/about/contacts/find-the-massdep-regional-office-
for-your-city-or-town.html). 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
  

 

 
 

 



 

  

 

CHECK PAYABLE TO THE TOWN OF HINGHAM 

August 15, 2024Request for Certificate of Compliance (DEP File #034-343)
1192 and 1220 Main Street, Hingham, MA





 

  

 

LETTER FROM LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL 

August 15, 2024Request for Certificate of Compliance (DEP File #034-343)
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9 Payson Road, Suite 150  •  Foxborough, MA 02035  •  Tel: 508-339-3200  •  Fax: 508-339-3248 
www.sovcon.com 

S O V E R E I G N  C O N S U L T I N G  I N C .   
 
 
 
August 15, 2024 
 
Town of Hingham Conservation Department 
210 Central Street 
Hingham, Massachusetts 02043 
 

Request for Certificate of ComplianceRE:
DEP File #034-343 

 
To the Town of Hingham Conservation Commission, 
 
Sovereign Consulting Inc. (Sovereign), on behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil 
Products US (Equilon), of Carson, CA, is requesting a Certificate of Compliance for the Order of 
Conditions (OOC) granted to Shell Oil Company, P.O. Box 1703, Atlanta, GA on May 7, 1991. 
The OOC pertained to the installation and subsequent removal of an aboveground steel pipe 
across the bordering vegetated wetland located at 1192 and 1220 Main Street in Hingham, 
Massachusetts (MA) (Figure 1). Installation of the piping was to accommodate the discharge of 
treated groundwater from a since removed groundwater treatment system to the unnamed 
tributary to Accord Brook. The groundwater treatment system was utilized for response actions 
related to a release of petroleum hydrocarbons originating from the Former Queen Anne’s 
ARCO site at 10 Washington Street, Norwell, MA (Massachusetts Department of Environmental 
Protection Release Tracking Number 4-0134). 

Based on the review of historical documentation, the installation of the steel pipe was 
completed between June 26, 1991 and July 3, 1991 in accordance with the May 7, 1991 OOC. 
Prior to the steel pipe installation, In September 1990, an underground 4-inch diameter 
polyvinyl chloride (PVC) pipe had been installed between the groundwater treatment system 
and control box and then to the edge of the bordering vegetated wetland. During installation of 
the steel pipe, the 4-inch PVC pipe was accessed at the edge of the bordering vegetated wetland 
and brought to the surface via a 4-inch diameter flex hose. Pressure treated wooden posts were 
installed from this point every 12 feet across a distance of 165 feet of bordering vegetated 
wetlands to the discharge location at the unnamed tributary to Accord Brook. A 4-inch diameter 
steel pipe was attached to the wooden posts at a 1% slope from approximately 2 feet above 
grade at the edge of the bordering vegetated wetland to approximately 1 foot above grade at the 
unnamed tributary. At this point, a 90-degree malleable iron adaptor was connected to the steel 
pipe to bring the discharge to the tributary surface. Riprap (12-inch-wide flat stone) was 
installed in the tributary channel bottom from bank to bank extending 4 feet downstream of the 
tributary to prevent scouring during the discharge of up to 50 gallons per minute of treated 
groundwater. 

1192 and 1220 Main Street
Hingham, MA 02043
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2 
Science.  Service.  Solutions. 

In compliance with the May 7, 1991 OOC, the following specific conditions were required 
during installation and removal of the steel piping: 

 All work within the wetlands shall be performed with hand-held equipment only. No 
vehicles or heavy machinery shall be allowed in the wetlands at any time;   

 In order to minimize impact on the wetlands, the pressure treated wooden posts shall be 
driven by hand into the ground rather than placed in an excavated hole wherever 
possible; 

 Upon completion of the project, all posts and piping shall be removed from the 
wetlands; 

 Discharged groundwater shall meet both the federal EPA standards as well as the Mass. 
DEP standards, and the Commission is to be notified immediately in the event that it is 
found that such standards have not been met; 

 All work is to be performed in such a manner as will permanently protect from erosion, 
siltation, sedimentation, or other adverse effects all wetland areas proposed to be 
undisturbed. Such areas to be restored immediately in the event of any such damage, 
regardless of the cause; 

 The Commission is to be provided with quarterly reports from the project engineer 
concerning the status of the project; 

 Water quality tests shall be made available to the Commission at any time upon request; 
 A copy of this Order shall be available at all times on the site and all personnel working 

on the site shall be familiar with this Order; 
 This Order does not relieve the applicant of the necessity of complying with any and all 

conditions set forth in previous Orders of Conditions, specifically those set forth under 
project file #34-263;  

 This Order shall be recorded in the Registry of Deeds within ten (10) working days of 
the date of issuance. No work shall be undertaken until the form on the last page of this 
Order has been submitted to the Hingham Conservation Commission; 

 Immediately following completion of this project, the project shall be certified to be as 
per these conditions and plans, in writing to the Hingham Conservation Commission by 
the project engineer or geologist. 

Upon certification by the project engineer or geologist, the applicant shall request in 
writing that a Certificate of Compliance be issued stating that all work has been 
satisfactorily completed. 

Based on information available to Sovereign, the original groundwater treatment system 
consisted of four recovery wells (RW-1 through RW-4).  During an upgrade of the system six 
additional pumping wells (PW-5 through PW-12) were installed. It is understood that the steel 
discharge pipe was installed to help accommodate discharge from the upgraded system. Over 
the years, recovery wells RW-2 through RW-4 were taken out of service. In April 1993, five 
pumping wells (PW-5 through PW-11) were deactivated. Wells RW-1 and PW-12, located on the 
service station property, remained operational. During its operation, the groundwater treatment 
system was upgraded and air stripper towers were replaced with two carbon absorption units, 
which reportedly operated until December 1996. 

Information regarding removal of the steel piping was unavailable to Sovereign. During an 
April 26, 2024 site visit, Sovereign personnel noted that the wetland area appears to have 
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3 
Science.  Service.  Solutions. 

returned to its natural state with the exception of the presence of the pressure-treated wooden 
posts that were observed throughout the wetland area (see attached Photo Log). At some point 
between now and April 1993, the steel discharge pipe was removed. It is unknown why the 
pressure-treated wooden posts were not removed. 

With this letter, Sovereign is providing the above information which supports that most of the 
conditions set forth by the Town of Hingham Conservation Commission in the OOC for file 
number #034-343 were met during piping installation and subsequent removal. Although the 
pressure-treated wooden posts were not removed as required by the OOC, the actions needed 
to remove them at this time may damage the wetland. Removal may require the use of 
mechanized equipment such as a wench and chain as removal by hand would introduce 
potential health and safety concerns. Since the posts are located in an isolated area, Sovereign 
recommends that they remain in place as to not disturb the wetland further and as to avoid 
potential health and safety risks. 

In accordance with the Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act (WPA) M.G.L. c. 131 §40, the 
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection WPA Form 8A Request for the 
Certificate of Compliance is attached. 

If any further information is requested, please do not hesitate to call us at 508-339-3200. 
 
Sincerely, 
SOVEREIGN CONSULTING INC. 

  
David G. Billo, LSP, LEED APMatthew Duclos
Office ManagerProject Manager

 
 

Figure 1 – Steel Pipe LocationLetter Attachments:
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Location of Steel Pipe and Wooden 
Posts across Bordering Vegetated Wetland

Figure 1 - Steel Pipe Location
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Figure 2 - Discharge Pipe Details





































































TOWN OF HINGHAM

CONSERVATION COMMISSION 7 East Street Hingham, MA 02043 (617) 749-5445

May ~1 , 1991 Certified Mail P 628 185 510

Mr. Elliot S. Werk
Groundwater Technology, Inc.
220 Norwood Park South
Norwood, MA 02062

Re: DEP File #34-343
1192 & 1220 Main Street, Hingham, MA

Dear Mr. Werk:

Enclosed please find an Order of Conditions issued by the Hingham
Conservation Commission pursuant to the requirements of M. G. L.
Chapter 131, section 40 and the Town of Hingham's Wetlands
Protection By-Law. In preparing this Order, all of the interests
of said Act and said By-Law were considered, and in the opinion
of the Commission, the conditions contained therein are necessary
to protect said interests.

Please be sure that each and every person involved with this
project has been provided and read a copy of this Order. Failure
to comply with any conditions therein shall be deemed cause to
revoke the Order.

If you require any clarification of this Order or this letter,
please call me at 749-5445.

Ve ^ truly ours,

os p
c. o.

Stl

JS/et

ec: Board of Health/ Building Dept., Planning Board, Board of
Appeals, DEP, Shell Oil Company, Richard Starr, George
Scothorne



310 CMR 10. 99

Form 5

*K

;' .~^ --^^B
, F. Commonwealth
~- of Massachusetts

DEP File No.

Cityi Town

Applicant

34-343
(To be provide) by DEP)

Hin ham
Shell Oil Company

^.-;M

From.

To

Order of Conditions
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act

G. L c. 131, §40
TOWN OF HINGHAM'S WETLANDS PROTECTION BY-LAW

ati nn r'nmmissionJL jC^

Shell Oil Company

(Name of Applicant)

Address Atlanta GA 30371

This Order is issued and delivered as follows:

D by hand delivery to applicant or representative on

^ by certified mail. return receipt requested on

This project is located at

Richard Starr George Scothorne

of property owner) _ _ _ .
1192'Ma'in'5t:- ' 1220 Main Street

Address

(date)

(date)

1192 & 1220 Main Street

The property is recorded at the Registry of

Boo 4774 Page

Pl mouth
308

1

Certificate (if. rft;istL>red)_.-

1
The Notice of Intent for this project was filed on "f--- -i (date)

A ril 15 1991The public hearing was closed on

Findings

The f, n-ncp-t-<7a t-l nn nnmTm 5 q 1 On

(date)

has reviewed the above-referenced Notice of

Intent and plans ana has held a public hearing on the project. Based on the information available to the
Commission at this time. the Commission has determined that

the area on which the proposed work is to be done is significant to the following interests in accordance with
the Presumptions of Significance set forth in the regulations (or each Area Subject to Protection Under the
Act (check as appropriate):

D Flood control D^ Land containing shellfish
D Storm damage prevention ^ Fisheries
^ Prevention o< pollution ^8 protection of wildlife habitat
000 State Share

('A fee in excess of S25)
City/Town Portion S State Portion S

(Vz total) (Vz total)

^ Pubi;c water supply
S8. Private water supply

^ Ground water supply
Total Filing Fee Submitted ^
City/Town Share 512. 50
Total Refund Due S

Effective 11/10/89
5-1



Shell Oil Company
1192 & 1220 Main Street
May 6, 1991

Conservation Commission hereby finds that the following conditions are

.

in accordance with the Periormance Standards set forth in the regulations. to protect those inter.^
y^g Commission, orders that all work shall be performed

ensac^edance with said conditions and with the Notice of Intent referenced above. To 'heextenUhatlhe^
lo^ng'cond'itions modify or differ from the plans, specifications or other proposals submitted with the Notice
o( Intent, the conditions shall control.

General Conditions

1. Failure to comply with all conditions stated hertein. and with all related statutes and other regulatory meas.
ures. shall be deemed cause to revoke or modify this Order.

-2. This Order does not grant any property rights or any exclusive privileges: it does not authorize any injury
to private property or invasion of private rights.

3. This Order does not relieve (he permittee or any other person o( the necessity of complying with all
other'applicable federal, state or local statutes. ordinances, by-laws or regulations.

4. The work authorized hereunder shall be completed within three years from the date of Ihis Order unless
either of the following apply:

the work is a maintenance dredging project as provided for in the Act: or ^ .
the time'(or~completion has been extended to a specified date more than three years, but less than
fiveyears^from the date o( issuance and both that date and the special circumstances warranting
the extended time period are set forth in this Order.

5. This Order may be extended by the issuing authority for one or more periods of up to thr^ears each
uponapplication to the issuing authority at least 30 days prior to the expiration date of the Order.

6. Any fill used in connection with this project shall be clean fill. containing no trash, refuse- rubbi_sh^de-
"' bris7, including but not'limited to lumber: bricks, piaster, wire, lath. paper, cardboard. pipe, tires, ashes.

refrigerators, motor vehicles or parts of any of the foregoing.
7. No work shall be undertaken until all administrative appeal periods from this Order have elapsed or. if

. '' such an'appJal has been filed. until all proceeri. ngs before the Dcpartm. nl h.-e been ccmpleted.
8. No work shall be undertaken until the Final Order has been. recorded in  eReg;s^ ofDeeds^or the^Lsnd
" c^rt";or'the"district-in which the land is located, within the chain of title of the affected property^ the^

^seof'recorded land. the Final Order shall also be noted in the Registry's Grantor l"dex underthe^am_e
o^hTownerof'theland upon which the proposed work is to be done. In the case °^e9'steredland^he
^'ina'ro r'der'shallais obe noted on the Land Court Certificate o( Title of the owner of the land upon which^
(he"proposed work is to be done. The recording information shall be submitted to the __Q^SJ^-L£m
on the form at the snd of this Order prior to commencement o( the work.

9, A sign shall be displayed at the site not less than two square feet or more than three square feet in size
bearing the words. -Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection.
File Number 34-343
Where the Department of Environmental Protection is requested to make a determination and to issue

" a Superseding Order, the Conservation Commission shall be a party to all. agency proceedings and
hearings before (he Depanment.

11. Uoon completion of the work described herein. the applicant shall forthwith request in writing that a
Certificate of Compliance be issued stating that the work has been satisfactorily completed.

1 2. The work shall conform to the following plans and special conditions: I

5-2



DEP File #34-343
Shell Oil Company
1192 & 1220 Main Street

The work shall conform to the following plans except as may
be amended by any specific condition contained herein.

Shell/Norwell, MA
10 Washington Street
Surface Discharge Details
(Unnamed Tributary to Accord Brook)
dated: 4/01/91,
by: Groundwater Technology, Inc.

13. All work within the wetlands shall be performed with hand
held equipment only. No vehicles or heavy machinery shall
be allowed in the wetlands at anytime.

14. In order to minimize impact on the wetlands, the pressure
treated wooden posts shall be driven by hand, into the
ground rather than placed in an excavated hole, wherever
possible.

15. Upon completion of the project, all posts and piping shall
be removed from the wetlands.

16. Discharged groundwater shall meet both the federal EPA
standards as well as the Mass. DEP standards, and the
Commission is to be notified immediately in the event that
it is found that such standards have not been met.

17. All work is to be performed in such a manner as will
permanently protect from erosion, siltation, sedimentation,
or other adverse effects all wetland areas proposed to be
undisturbed. Such areas to be restored immediately in the
event of any such damage, regardless of the cause.

18. The Commission is to be provided with quarterly reports from
the project engineer concerning the status of the project.

19. Water quality test results shall be made available to the
Commission at any time upon request.

20. A copy of this Order shall be available at all times on the
site and all personnel working on the site shall be familiar
with this Order.

21. This Order does net relieve the applicant of the necessity
of complying with any and all conditions set forth in
previous Orders of Conditions, specifically those set forth
under project file #34-263.



DEP File 34-343
Shell Oil Company
1192 & 1220 Main Street

22. This Order shall be recorded in the Registry of Deeds within
ten (10) working days of the date of issuance. NO work
shall be undertaken until the form on the last page of this
Order has been submitted to the Hingham Conservation
Commission.

23. Immediately following completion of this project, the
project shall be certified to be as per these conditions and
plans, in writing to the Hingham Conservation Commission by
the project engineer or geologist.

Upon certification by the project engineer or geologist, the
applicant shall request in writing, that a Certificate of
Compliance be issued stating that all work has been
satisfactorily completed.



DEP File #34-343
1192 & 1220 Main Street
May 6, 1991

Issued By

Signalure(s)

Town of Hingham
Consen/ation Commission

y^ .

f:
&_

/'

hi Order must be signed by a majority of the Consen/alion Commission.

Onthis 6th dayof MaY . 19 91
personally appeared . (o me known to be the
person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he/she executed
the sa e as is/her free act d deed.

, before me

^
Not; ry Public /^//n

^i^L^
^0

, ', l Cc;s^;;,:cr: ^:^:;-^ A-:^;;; S', ';<:3

My commission expires

The acolicani. the owner, any person aggneved by ihis Order. any owner of land abuning the land upon which the proposed work is to be
done. or any ten residents of the cily or town in which such land is located, are hereby notified of thsir right to request the Depanment of
Environmenlal Protection 1o issue a Suoeiseding Order, providing Ihe reauest is made by certified mail or hand delivery lo the Depanment.
wilh the apDroonale filing fee and Fee Transminal Form as provided in 310 CMR 10. 03(7). within ten days from the dale of issuance of this
Deierminaiion. A copy of th8 request shall al the same lime be sent by certified mail or hand delivery to the Consarvation Commission
and the applicant.

Detach on dotted Ijno and submit to the
prior lo commancement o( work.

To

Please be advised Ihat Ihe Oraer of Conditions for the proiect a

F-le Numser has been recorded at Ide Registry of

has been noiea in ine chain of title of the allccted oroperty in accoraance wilh General Condition 8 ori

It recorded land. the instrument numoer which idennlios this transaccori is

II registered land. Ihe document number which identities Ihis transaction is

S.snaiure

5-4A

Issuing Aulhonly

and

19.

Aooi'canl



 

  

 

SITE PHOTOS 
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Site Walk
April 26, 2024

Photo #1:

Photo #2:

  Description - View of typical post located in upland area.  

File - Picture 002

File - Picture 001Direction - Northwest

Direction - Northwest

Date - 4/26/2024

  Description - View looking towards posts.  

Date - 4/26/2024
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Site Walk
April 26, 2024

Photo #3:

Photo #4:

  Description - View of several posts located in wetlands.  

Date - 4/26/2024 File - Picture 004Direction - Northwest

  Description - Detail view of posts.  

Date - 4/26/2024 File - Picture 003Direction - Northwest
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Site Walk
April 26, 2024

Photo #5:

Photo #6:

  Description - Detail view of posts.  

Date - 4/26/2024

Direction - Northwest

  Description - Detail view of posts.  

File - Picture 005Direction - Northwest

Date - 4/26/2024 File - Picture 006
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Site Walk
April 26, 2024

Photo #7:

Photo #8:

File - Picture 007

  Description - Detail view of posts.  

  Description - Detail view of posts.  

Direction - Southeast

Direction - NortheastDate - 4/26/2024

Date - 4/26/2024 File - Picture 008
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Site Walk
April 26, 2024

Photo #9:

Photo #10:

  Description - Detail view of posts.  

Direction - WestDate - 4/26/2024

File - Picture 010

File - Picture 009

Date - 4/26/2024 Direction - Southeast

  Description - Detail view of posts.  
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Site Walk
April 26, 2024

Photo #11:

  Description - View towards final two posts and presumed discharge area for former pipe.  

Direction - Southeast File - Picture 011Date - 4/26/2024
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POLICY ON RECEIPT OF INFORMATION 
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VOLUNTARY 21 DAY WAIVER (COC) 
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